

SIX Swiss Exchange message no. 31/2019

Subject SWXess Maintenance Release 8 (SMR8) - Date of introduction on

24 June 2019

SWXess Trading Platform Category

Authorized by Alain Picard, Head Trading Sales & Management

Rebecca Stasolla, Head Business Roll Out

Pages

17.06.2019 Date

Information i



Content of this message:

- Confirmation of introduction of SMR8 in the Production environment
- Publication of approved trading regulations for SMR8 effective from 24 June 2019

In SIX Swiss Exchange message 28/2019, SIX Swiss Exchange published the trading regulations for SMR8 effective 24 June 2019, subject to the receipt of the required approvals. All required approvals have been received by now.

This message provides information to participants concerning the introduction of SMR8 in the Production environment.

Introduction

SIX Swiss Exchange hereby confirms the announced SMR8 introduction date in the Production environment as follows:

Date	Activity
22 and 23 June 2019	Migration to SMR8 in the Production environment
24 June 2019	First trading day with SMR8 in the Production environment

Participant Readiness

Please find information on the functional adjustments, regulatory changes as well as technical and migration details of SMR8 in the "SMR8 - Participant Readiness" brochure.

More information on the SWXess Maintenance Release 8 is available on the SWXess Maintenance Release (SMR) web page and in the Member Section of SIX Swiss Exchange.

Trading Regulations

The updated Rules, Directives and Guidelines for SMR8 have been approved and enter into force on 24 June 2019. The trading regulations are available on the SIX Swiss Exchange website since end of May 2019:

Rules	https://www.six-group.com/exchanges/participants/regulation/rules_regs_en.html
Directives	https://www.six-group.com/exchanges/participants/regulation/directives_en.html



Guidelines

https://www.six-group.com/exchanges/participants/regulation/guidelines_en.html

A detailed list of the amendments to the Rules, Directives and Guidelines for SMR8 can be found in chapter 5 of the "SMR8 – Participant Readiness" brochure or under the following link on the SIX Swiss Exchange website: https://www.six-group.com/exchanges/participants/regulation/revisions/rule_book_en.html

We enhance and optimize the SWXess trading platform on an ongoing basis. As a result of the improvements in SMR8, you will be able to benefit from very high standards of quality, which guarantee efficient trading.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Member Services:

Phone: +41 58 399 2473

E-mail: <u>member.services@six-group.com</u>

Links to SIX Swiss Exchange:

www.six-group.com | Member Section | Forms | Rules | Directives